STATE OF -NEW HAMPSHIRE CONCORD 03301 EXECUTIVE ORDER NUMBER 91-6

an order creating the Governor's Office of Energy and Community Services

WHEREAS, the Governor's Energy Office and the Division of Human Resources each administer energyrelated programs; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Energy Office and the Division of Human Resources each receive funds from the U.S. Department of Energy; and

WHEREAS, the Governor's Energy Office and the Division of Human Resources each are eligible for Petroleum Violation Escrow funds; and

WHEREAS. the Governor ${\sf s}\,{\sf Energy}$ Office and the Division of Human Resources share similar policy interests, and concerns; and

WHEREAS, availability of funds to both offices is declining; and

WHEREAS, significant economies can be achieved by combining both offices;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, JUDD GREGG, Governor of the State of New Hampshire, by virtue of the authority vested in me pursuant to Part II, Article 41 of the New Hampshire Constitution do hereby rescind Executive Order 73-13 issued June 18, 1973 and all prior executive orders, if any, dealing with the Governor's Energy Office and the Division of Human Resources and in place thereof do hereby order the establishment of the Governor's Office of Energy and Community Services:

1. The GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF ENERGY AND COMMUNITY SERVICES shall conduct the aerations of the former Governor's Energy Office and the Division of Human Resources and shall be eligible to apply for and receive, subject to applicable state procedures, such 'federal, state, local, and private funds as may be available from time to time.

2. Said office shall conduct the Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program; the Weatherization Program; the Community Services Block Grant Program; the Refugee Resettlement Program; the Energy Extension Service Program; the State Energy Conservation Program; the Institutional Conservation Program; the administration of Petroleum Violation Escrow funds; and such other programs as may be authorized from time to time which the Governor may place under its jurisdiction.



Given under my hand and seal in the Executive Chambers in Concord, this nineteenth day of 'November, in the year of Our Lord, one thousand nine hundred and ninetyone.

GOVERNOR OF NEW HIRE